

IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR JOHNSON COUNTY

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE
HEARTLAND, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KIM REYNOLDS *ex rel.* STATE OF
IOWA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

Equity Case No. EQCV081855

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....2

BACKGROUND3

ARGUMENT5

I. Standard for Summary Judgment.....5

II. Petitioners are Entitled to Summary Judgment.....6

 A. The Amendment Violates the Constitution’s Single-Subject Rule.....6

 B. The Amendment Also Violates the Due Process and Equal Protection
 Clauses of the Iowa Constitution9

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amish Connection, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
861 N.W.2d 230 (Iowa 2015) 5

Boelman v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co.,
826 N.W.2d 494 (Iowa 2013) 5, 6

Bowers v. Polk Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors,
638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002) 10

C.C. Taft Co. v. Alber,
171 N.W. 719 (Iowa 1919) 6

Emp’rs Mut. Cas. Co. v. Van Haaften,
815 N.W. 2d 17 (Iowa 2012) 11

Fischer v. City of Sioux City,
654 N.W.2d 544 (Iowa 2002) 11, 12

Grant v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.,
722 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2006) 11

Green v. City of Mt. Pleasant,
131 N.W.2d 5 (Iowa 1964) 6

Hunter v. City of Des Moines,
300 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 1981) 11, 12

Long v. Bd. of Supervisors,
258 Iowa 1278 (Iowa 1966) 6, 7

Pecenka v. Fareway Stores, Inc.,
672 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 2003) 6

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 10

Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State,
915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018) *passim*

Soultz Farms, Inc. v. Schafer,
797 N.W.2d 92 (Iowa 2011) 12

State v. Iowa Dist. Ct.,
410 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 1987) 7

State v. Mabry,
460 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 1990) 6, 8, 9

State v. Steering,
701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005) 10

W. Int’l v. Kirkpatrick,
396 N.W.2d 359 (Iowa 1986) 6

Statutes and Bills

Amendment H-8314 to House File 594, 88th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 2020)..... *passim*
House File 594, 88th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 2020)..... 1, 4, 7, 9
Iowa Code § 146A.1 (2020)..... 1, 3
Iowa Code § 148.6(2)(c) (2020) 3
Sen. File 471, 87th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 2017) 3

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. art. III, § 29 6

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 28 (1982) 12
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 68 (Tentative Draft No. 4, 1977)..... 11
Stephen Gruber-Miller & Ian Richardson, *Iowa Legislature Passes Late-Night Bill
Requiring 24-Hour Abortion Waiting Period, Sending It to Governor*, Des Moines
Register (last updated June 14, 2020),
[https://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/news/politics/2020/06/13/24-hour-
abortion-waiting-period-iowa-republicans-last-minute-amendment-
legislature/3148169001/](https://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/news/politics/2020/06/13/24-hour-abortion-waiting-period-iowa-republicans-last-minute-amendment-legislature/3148169001/) 5
